

CE301*

Electricity Act 1945

Electricity Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Electricity Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Electricity Regulations 1947**

[* Reprinted as at 3 October 2000.

For amendments to 9 September 2004 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 88.*]

3. Regulation 4 amended

- (1) Regulation 4(1)(b) is amended by deleting “referred to in section 33E(1)(f) of the Act;” and inserting instead —
“ specified in a notice published under subregulation (2); ”.
- (2) Regulation 4(2) is repealed and the following subregulation is inserted instead —
“
 - (2) The Director may, by notice published in the *Gazette*, specify all or part of a law of another State or of a Territory for the purposes of subregulation (1) and regulation 8.”.

4. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended by deleting “referred to in section 33E(1)(f) of the Act” and inserting instead —

“ specified in a notice published under regulation 4(2) ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
